# 506521231 02/24/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6568006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SOLAR WIDE INDUSTRIAL LIMITED	02/22/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP
Street Address:	100 INNOVATION WAY
City:	ANDERSON
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29621

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7504817
Patent Number:	6894508
Patent Number:	7256587
Patent Number:	7495455
Patent Number:	7263031
Patent Number:	7977938

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3126165600

**Email:** assignments@leydig.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN AUGUSTYN

Address Line 1: TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA SUITE 4900

Address Line 2: LEYDIG, VOIT & MAYER
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	402670
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN AUGUSTYN
SIGNATURE:	/John Augustyn/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021

PATENT 506521231 REEL: 055388 FRAME: 0080

# **Total Attachments: 3**source=Executed Assignments

 $source= Executed\_Assignment \# page 1.tif$ 

source=Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055388 FRAME: 0081

### ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, having an Effective Date being the date this agreement has been properly executed by the parties, is by and between

- (1) SOLAR WIDE INDUSTRIAL LIMITED, a company organized under the laws of Hong Kong SAR, China, hereinafter Assignor, and
- (2) TECHTRONIC CORDLESS GP, a general partnership organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, the United States of America, hereinafter Assignee,

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed in the attached Schedule of Patents (hereinafter the Patents) and has agreed to assign the Patents to Assignee,

AND WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents including: all inventions disclosed therein; all patents that issue from any related patent applications; any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any of the Patents and all inventions disclosed therein; the right to claim priority to any of the foregoing; all rights of Assignor under any licenses, agreements or contract rights with respect to any of the Patents (hereinafter the Licenses), including all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor under or in connection with any of the Licenses; and the right to take all such proceedings for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all claims and causes of action, and to receive any recovery therefrom, with respect to any of the Patents and Licenses related thereto, whether accruing before, on or after the Effective Date, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents and any related patent applications may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made,

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth,

PATENT REEL: 055388 FRAME: 0082 AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patents; to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Assignment Agreement; to evidence that any proceeding in connection with the Patents, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, to evidence that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any one of the Patents, is lawful and desirable.

The rights and obligations of the parties under this Assignment Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of Hong Kong exclusively, without regard to conflict of law provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this assignment Agreement. EXECUTED for and on behalf of Assignor ) by its authorised representative name: } title: on: in the presence of: Than Edwin Chi Ngan Palent Manager ) name: occupation; AND EXECUTED for and on behalf of Assignee by its authorised representative ) name: Doúglas Weick ) title: Manager B day of February, 2021 ) on: in the presence of: name: Robyn McLauchlan occupation: Corporate Manager 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Harbour Place, 103 South Church St. George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1106, Cayman Islands

> Robyn McLauchian Noiary Public in and for the Caymen Islands My Commission expires on 31st January 2022

Telephone: +1 345 949 0699

PATENT REEL: 055388 FRAME: 0083

# Schedule of Patents

Reference No.	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Title
SWG 0010 PUS	SS	11/692376	28 Mar 2007	7504817	17 Mar 2009	STUD SENSOR
SWG 0011 PCA	Canada	2433972	27 Jun 2003	2433972	14 Apr 2015	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR LOCATING OBJECTS BEHIND A WALL LINING
SWG 0011 PEP3	Germany	07254796.1	12 Dec 2007	602007046113.8	4 May 2016	STUD SENSING DEVICE AND CORRESPONDING DETECTION METHOD
SWG 0011 PEP3	Europe	07254796.1	12 Dec 2007	1975647	4 May 2016	STUD SENSING DEVICE AND CORRESPONDING DETECTION METHOD
SWG 0011 PEP3	France	07254796.1	12 Dec 2007	1975647	4 May 2016	STUD SENSING DEVICE AND CORRESPONDING DETECTION METHOD
SWG 0011 PEP3	United Kingdom	07254796.1	12 Dec 2007	1975647	4 May 2016	STUD SENSING DEVICE AND CORRESPONDING DETECTION METHOD
SWG 0011 PEP3	Netherland	07254796.1	12 Dec 2007	1975647	4 May 2016	STUD SENSING DEVICE AND CORRESPONDING DETECTION METHOD
SWG 0011 PUS	US	10/462832	17 Jun 2003	6894508	17 May 2005	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR LOCATING OBJECTS BEHIND A WALL LINING
SWG 0011 PUS2	SS	10/986439	12 Nov 2004	7256587	14 Aug 2007	MULTIPLE SENSITIVITY STUD SENSING DEVICE
SWG 0011 PUS3	Sn	11/692391	28 Mar 2007	7495455	24 Feb 2009	STUD SENSING DEVICE
SWG 0019 PUS	Sn	11/262968	1 Nov 2005	7263031	28 Aug 2007	DISTANCE MEASURING DEVICE FOR ACOUSTICALLY MEASURING DISTANCE
SWG 0024 PUS	SS	11/843858	23 Aug 2007	7977938	12 Jul 2011	DEVICE AND METHOD OF DETECTING FERRITE AND NON-FERRITE OBJECTS

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/24/2021 REEL: 055388 FRAME: 0084